GELITA® EASYTIP S / GELITA® EASYTIP XL

Sterile Flexible Applicators for use with

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER/ GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY

1. Product description

GELITA® EASYTIP S and GELITA® EASYTIP XL are shapeable and
disposable applicators, to be used as an inserting system for GELITA-
CEL® CA-POWDER and GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY, a sprayable Oxidized
Cellulose Powder Hemostat for use as an adjunct to hemostasis in
particular where control of capillary, venous, and arteriolar bleeding,
by pressure, ligature, and other conventional procedures, is either
ineffective or impractical.

Please see the Instructions for Use for GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or
GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY for complete information on the absorbable
hemostat.

Due to the flexibility of the tube, GELITA® EASYTIP S and GELITA®
EASYTIP XL can be curved into the desired shape and will remain in
this position, which makes it easy to apply GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER /
GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY also “around the corner”.

The GELITA® EASYTIP S has a tube length of 12 cm and is for instance
suitable for the application of the Hemostat in ENT procedures like
Tonsillectomies.

The GELITA® EASYTIP XL has a tube length of 40 cm and is for instance
suitable for the application of the Hemostat in Laparoscopic
procedures.

The Applicators are packaged individually in a double pouch, ster
by ethylene oxide, and are for single use only.

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY are available
separately.

2. Indications

GELITA® EASYTIP S and GELITA® EASYTIP XL are intended and designed
for the application of GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® X-SPRAY
onto surgical wounds in different medical indications, especially into
areas that are difficult to access. Please see the Instructions for Use
for GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY for complete
information on the absorbable Hemostat.

3. Directions for use
Assembling procedure:

e Sterile technique should be applied.

e Prior to opening of the double pouch, visually inspect the
package containing the GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL for any
sign of damage. Discard the product if the packaging is damaged
or broken.

e Remove the GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator from the
packaging.

e  Remove the Harmonica Container with GELITA-CEL® CA-
POWNDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY from its packaging, applying
sterile technique, and then take off its protective cap.

e Firmly press the Harmonica Container containing the Hemostat
into the vent of the GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL handle. The
GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator are now ready for
use.

e The GELITA® EASYTIP S/ EASYTIP XL Applicator should be
assembled as shown below.

_ [
Harmonica EASYTIP
Container Applicator

Clinical Application:
e Prepare the application site as outlined in the Instructions for
Use for GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY.
e Position the GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator tip with
the attached hemostat flask at the side of hemorrhage within
the wound, as close as possible to the bleeding area, and apply a
thin layer of the powder uniformly to the bleeding site by
repeatedly compressing the plastic harmonica container unt
hemostasis is achieved. After hemostasis is achieved, excess
GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY should be
removed by irrigation and/ or aspiration.
e  Please see the Instructions for Use for GELITA-CEL® CA-
POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY for complete
formation on the absorbable hemostat.

e Avoid direct contact of the applicator tip with the blood at the
surgical site to minimize the potential for clogging up the nozzle
during GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER / GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY
application.

e Inthe event the GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL gets clogged,
the applicator can be easily cropped by using a sharp scissor,
avoiding crushing of the tip. Avoid cutting the tip over the
operation field due to the possibility that parts of the tube may
drop into the wound.

4. Contraindications

e Do not use GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY in
patients with known allergies/hypersensitivity to oxidized
cellulose products.

. GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY should not
be used in bleeding from large arteries, as this may result in
embolization of the blood vessel. Such embolization has been
associated with severe adverse effects, including fever,
duodenal and pancreatic infarct, and embolization of lower

extremity vessels, pulmonary embolization, splenic abscess,
necrosis, asterixis, and death.

. GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY should not
be used in conjunction with methyl methacrylate adhesives, for
example in orthopaedic surgery, because their presence may
reduce the adhesive strength of the bonding agent to the bone.

e GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER shall not be used for injection into
bladder or ureteral lumen

e GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER should not be used for controlling
postpartum bleeding or menorrhagia.

5. General Warnings
GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® X-SPRAY is not intended as a
substitute for careful surgery and the proper use of sutures and

gatures or other conventional procedures for hemosta:

Avoid using the product in infected areas. Embedding the product in a
contaminated wound without drainage may lead to complications and

GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicators are supplied as sterile
products and cannot be re-sterilized. Unused, open contents should
be discarded.

Reusing single-use devices may lead to potentially serious health
problems for the patient and malfunction of the product.

6. Precautions

Do not use GELITA® EASYTIP / EASYTIP XL Applicator if the product
packaging has been opened or damaged.

To prevent product contamination prior to applica
aseptic techniques.

The safety and efficacy of the use of GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL
with other sprayable hemostatic agents than GELITA-CEL® CA-
POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY has not been evaluated, and is
therefore not recommended.

This product should only be used by surgeons who are familiar with
surgical techniques of this type. The surgeon bears the responsibility
for the application.

n, always follow

7. General storage and handling

GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL should be stored dry at 0 to 25°Ciin its
sealed outer protective packaging. Keep away from direct sunlight.
Remove the product from the sterile package using sterile technique.
Prior to opening, the integrity of the sterile barrier should be

Explanation of symbols:

t Manufacturer * Store dry

25°C
& Date of manufacture e.n\g\ Temperature limitation

Expiry Date @ Single use

E Batch code ﬂ@ Consult instructions for use

E Order number

confirmed. Discard the product if the package has been opened or
damaged.

Any unused contents must be discarded.

The packaging is subject to and conforms to European and
international legislation and other applicable standards. The packaging

protects the product from external influences and guarantees its
y during storage and transport, under normal use.

Do not re-sterilize.

Manufacturer:

Angiokard Med. Spritzguss & Entwicklungstechnik GmbH
Industriestrale 47

26446 Friedeburg

Germany

www.angiokard.com

Distribution by:

GELITA MEDICAL GmbH
Uferstrasse 7

- ®
69412 Eberbach, m —Il. —I. —I—Ik

Germany —_
Email: service@gelitamedical.com Zno_nlf_l

Fax +49 (0) 6271 84-2700

€ 0044

Complete Carel Completely Safe!

Do not use if the packaging is damaged
ﬂr Keep away from sunlight

Do not re-sterilize
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GELITA® EASYTIP S / GELITA® EASYTIP XL

Applicateurs souples stériles a utiliser avec

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER/ GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY

1. Description du produit

GELITA® EASYTIP S et GELITA® EASYTIP XL sont des applicateurs
modelables a usage unique, utilisés comme systéme d’insertion de
GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER et GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY, un hémostatique a
base de poudre de cellulose oxydée pulvérisable utilisé en appoint de
"hémostase, en particulier lorsque la maitrise des saignements
capillaires, veineux ou artériels par pression, ligature et autres

Se référer au mode d’emploi de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou
GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY pour des informations complétes sur les
hémostatiques résorbables.

Grdce a leur tube souple, GELITA® EASYTIP S et GELITA® EASYTIP XL
peuvent facilement étre courbés a la forme désirée et conservent
cette position, facilitant I'application de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER /
GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY y compris dans les zones difficiles d’accés.

GELITA® EASYTIP S présente un tube de 12 cm de long et convient par
exemple pour I'application d’hémostatique dans le cadre de
procédures ORL, comme les amygdalectomies.

GELITA® EASYTIP XL présente un tube de 40 cm de long et convient
par exemple pour I"application d’hémostatique dans le cadre de
procédures laparoscopiques.

Les applicateurs sont emballés individuellement dans une double
poche, stérilisée a I'oxyde d’éthyléne, et sont strictement a usage
unique.

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY sont disponibles
séparément.

2. Indications

GELITA® EASYTIP S et GELITA® EASYTIP XL sont prévus et congus pour
application de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY
sur les plaies chirurgicales dans différentes indications médicales, en
particulier dans les zones difficiles d’acces. Se référer au mode
d’emploi de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY pour
des informations complétes sur les hémostatiques résorbables.

3. Mode d’emploi
Procédure d’assemblage:

e Utiliser une technique stérile.

e Avant d’ouvrir la double poche, inspecter visuellement
’emballage contenant GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL afin de
vérifier qu’il ne soit pas endommagé. Jeter le produit si
I'emballage est endommagé ou cassé.

e Retirer I'applicateur GELITA® EASYTIP S/ EASYTIP XL de
I'emballage.

e Retirer le flacon accordéon contenant GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER
ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY de son emballage, en utilisant une
technique stérile, puis enlever le capuchon de protection.

e Insérer fermement le flacon accordéon contenant
I'hémostatique dans Iorifice de la poignée de I'applicateur
GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL. L'applicateur GELITA® EASYTIP S
/ EASYTIP XL est maintenant prét a I'empl

e  L’applicateur GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL doit étre assemblé
comme illustré ci-dessous.

Flacon EASYTIP
Accordéon Applicateur

Application clinique :
e Préparer le site d’application de la maniére décrite dans le mode
d’emploi de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY.
e  Positionner I'extrémité de 'applicateur GELITA® EASYTIP S /
EASYTIP XL muni du flacon d’hémostatique sur le coté de
I'némorragie, a I'intérieur de la plaie, le plus proche possible de
la zone de saignement, et appliquer une fine couche de poudre
uniformément sur le site de saignement, en appuyant de
maniére répétée sur le flacon accordéon en plastique, jusqu’a
obtenir ’hnémostase. Une fois I’hémostase obtenue, éliminer
I'excédent de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® X-SPRAY par
irrigation et/ou aspiration.
e  Seréférer au mode d’emploi de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER
ou GELITA® X-SPRAY pour des informations complétes sur
les hémostatiques résorbables.

e Eviter de mettre I'extrémité de I'applicateur en contact direct
avec le sang du site chirurgical afin de réduire le risque
d’obstruer 'embout pendant I'application de GELITA-CEL® CA-
POWDER / GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY.

"applicateur GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL est obstrué, son

extrémité peut facilement étre recoupée avec des ciseaux

tranchants, en prenant garde a ne pas écraser I'embout. Ne pas
couper |'extrémité du tube dans le champ opératoire, afin
d’éviter que des morceaux ne tombent a I'intérieur de la pl;

4. Contre-indications

e Ne pas utiliser GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-
SPRAY chez les patients ayant des allergies/hypersens és
connues aux produits contenant de la cellulose oxydée.

e  GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY ne doit pas
étre utilisé en cas de saignement des grandes artéres, au risque
de provoquer une embolie. Ce type d’embolie est associé a des
événements indésirables graves, notamment de la fiévre, un

infarctus duodénal ou pancréatique et une embolie des
vaisseaux des extrémités inférieures, une embolie pulmonaire,
un abces splénique, une nécrose, un astérixis ou le déces.

e GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY ne doit pas
étre utilisé en combinaison avec des adhésifs au méthacrylate
de méthyle, par exemple en chirurgie orthopédique, car leur
présence peut réduire la résistance adhésive de I'agent de
collage sur 'os.

e GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ne doit pas étre u
dans la vessie ou la lumiére urétérale.

e  GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ne d
les saignements du postpartum ou une ménorrhagie.

sé pour injection

5. Mises en garde générales

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY ne visent pas a se
substituer a une intervention chirurgicale bien menée ni a I'utilisation
adéquate de sutures, ligatures ou autres procédures conventionnelles
d’hémostase.

Eviter d'utiliser le produit dans des zones infectées. L'insertion du
produit dans une plaie contaminée non drainée peut entrainer des
complications et doit étre évitée.

Les applicateurs GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL sont fournis a I'état
stérile et ne doivent pas étre restérilisés. Les produits ouverts non
utilisés doivent étre jetés.

La réutilisation de dispositifs a usage unique peut entrainer des
problémes de santé potentiellement graves pour le patient et un
mauvais fonctionnement du produit.

6. Précautions d’emploi

Ne pas utiliser 'applicateur GELITA® EASYTIP S/ EASYTIP XL si
'emballage du produit est ouvert ou endommagé.

Afin de prévenir la contamination du produit avant application,
toujours mettre en ceuvre des techniques aseptiques.

La sécurité et I'efficacité d’utilisation de GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP
XL avec des agents hémostatiques en spray autres que GELITA-CEL®
CA-POWDER ou GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY n’ont pas été évaluées et sont
par conséquent déconseillées.

Ce produit doit exclusivement étre utilisé par des chirurgiens
familiarisés avec les techniques chirurgicales de ce type. Le chirurgien
est responsable de I'application.

Explanation of symbols:

; Fabricant
& Date de fabrication

Date de péremption

E Code lot
E Référence

@ Usage unique

FL) S ,
Limites de température

o'c
PTERRY

EO|st

Conserver dans un endroit sec

Consulter le mode d’emploi

7. Consignes générales de stockage et de manipulation

GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL doit étre stocké dans un endroit sec, a
une température comprise entre 0 et 25°C, dans son emballage

. Protéger du rayonnement solaire direct.

Sortir le produit de I'emballage stérile en utilisant une technique
stérile. Vérifier I'intégrité de la barriére stérile avant d’ouvrir. Jeter le
produit si I'emballage a été ouvert ou endommagé.

Jeter tout produit ouvert non utilisé.

L’emballage est soumis et conforme a la législation européenne et
internationale, ainsi qu’aux autres normes applicables en la matiere.

Il proteége le produit des influences extérieures et en garantit la
stérilité pendant le stockage et le transport, dans des conditions
normales d’ut

Fabricant :

Angiokard Med. Spritzguss & Entwicklungstechnik GmbH
Industriestrale 47

26446 Friedeburg

Germany

www.angiokard.com

Distribué par

GELITA MEDICAL GmbH
Uferstrasse 7

69412 Eberbach,

Germany

Email: service@gelitamedical.com
Fax +49 (0) 6271 84-2700

GcLITA

MceDICAL

Complete Care! Completely Safe!

est endommagé

Conserver a I'abri de la lumiére

— ﬂ-
L]
® Ne pas restériliser

Sans latex

Date de révision : Juin 2017 OB 10527.01
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GELITA® EASYTIP S / GELITA® EASYTIP XL

Aplicador estéril y flexible para usar con

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER/ GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY

1. Descripcion del producto

GELITA® EASYTIP Sy GELITA® EASYTIP XL son dos aplicadores
moldeables y desechables, para ser usados como un Sistema de
aplicacion de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER y GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY, dos
hemostaticos en polvo de celulosa oxidada, para utilizarse como
complemento de la hemostasia, en particular, cuando el control de la
hemorragia capilar, venosa y arterial es ineficaz mediante presion,
ligadura y otros procedimientos convencionales.

Consulte las instrucciones de uso de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o
GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY para ob la infor! i0 leta sobre
estos hemostéticos absorbibles.

Debido a la flexibilidad del aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP S & GELITA®
EASYTIP XL, puede curvarse en la forma deseada, manteniéndose esta
nueva posicion. Facilitando la aplicacion de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER
/ GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY.

El aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP S tiene 12 cm de largo y es adecuado
para el uso del hemostatico en cirugias de ORL, como por ejemplo en
amigdalectomias.

El aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP XL es de 40 cm de largo, y es adecuado
para la aplicacion del hemostatico, por ejemplo, en laparoscopias.

Este producto se presenta de forma individual, con un envoltorio
o de etileno, y de un solo uso.

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY estan disponibles
también de forma individual.

2. Indicaciones

GELITA® EASYTIP Sy GELITA® EASYTIP XL estén disefiados para la
aplicacion de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY sobre
heridas quirudrgicas en diferentes indicaciones médicas, especialmente
para dareas de dificil acceso. Consulte las instrucciones de uso de
GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY para obtener toda
la informacion sobre dichos hemostaticos absorbibles.

3. Instrucciones de Uso

zarse una técnica estér

e Antes de abrir el envoltorio, inspeccione visualmente que el
envase de GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL no presenta ningln
signo de dafio. Deseche el producto si el embalaje estd dafiado o
roto.

e Retire el aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL del envase.

e Retire el envase de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-
SPRAY, aplicando una técnica estéril, y quitese entonces la tapa
protectora.

e Presione con fuerza el el envase que contiene el hemostatico
con el orificio del aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL para
ajustar ambos dispositivos, esta ahora listo para su uso.

El aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP S/ EASYTIP XL debe quedar
montado como se muestra a continuacion:

_ _

Envase EASYTIP
Harmonica Aplicador

nes clinicas:
Prepare el lugar de aplicacion segun las instrucciones de uso de
GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER 0 GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY.
Coloque la punta del aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL
con el hemostatico junto a la hemorragia, dentro de la herida y
lo mas cerca posible del drea de sangrado. Aplique una fina capa
del polvo de manera uniforme en la zona de sangrado apretando
el contenedor con el hemostatico repetidamente hasta que se
logre la hemostasia. Después se debe eliminar el exceso de
producto mediante irrigacion y/o aspiracion.
e  Consulte las instrucciones de uso de GELITA-CEL® CA-
POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY para obtener la
informacion completa sobre estos hemostaticos
absorbibles.

Evite el contacto directo de la punta del aplicador con la sangre
para no obstruir la boquilla durante la aplicacion del
hemostatico GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER.

En el caso de que el aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL se
obstruya, puede cortarse facilmente con unas Tijeras afiladas,
evitando el aplastamiento de la punta. Procure cortar el
aplicador dentro del campo quirdrgico pero alejado del
paciente, para impedir que partes del tubo puedan caer a la
herida accidentalmente.

4. Contraindicaciones

No use GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY en
pacientes con alergia/hipersensibilidad conocidas a los
productos de celulosa oxidada.

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER 0 GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY no deben
usarse en el sangrado de grandes arterias, ya que puede tener
como consecuencia la embolizacién del vaso sanguineo. Esto se
ha asociado a efectos adversos graves, incluyendo fiebre, infarto
duodenal y pancredtico y embolizacion de vasos de
extremidades inferiores, embolizacién pulmonar, absceso
esplénico, necrosis, asterixis y muerte.

e GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY no deben
usarse en combinacidn con adhesivos de metacrilato de metilo;
por ejemplo, en cirugia ortopédica, porque su presencia puede
reducir la fuerza adhesiva del agente de unién del hueso.

e GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER no debe usarse para la inyeccion en la
vejiga o la uretra.

e  GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER no debe u
sangrado postparto o menorragia

zarse para controlar el

5. Advertencias

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY no esta disefiado
como sustituto de suturas/ligaduras u otros procedimientos
convencionales para la hemostasia en una cirugia.

Evite usar el producto en dreas infectadas, ya que puede causar
complicaciones.

GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL se suministran como productos
estériles y no pueden volver a esterilizarse. Los aplicadores no usados
y abiertos deben desecharse.

La reutilizacién de dispositivos de uno solo uso puede provocar
problemas de salud potencialmente graves para el paciente y un mal
funcionamiento del producto.

6. Precacuciones

No usar el aplicador GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL si el envase del
producto ya ha sido abierto o estd dafiado.

Para evitar la contaminacion del producto, antes de la aplicacién, siga
siempre técnicas asépticas.

No se ha evaluado la seguridad y la eficacia del uso de GELITA®
EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL con otros agentes hemostaticos pulverizables
distintos de GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER o GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY, por lo
que no se recomienda su uso con otros hemostaticos diferentes de los
anteriores.

Este producto solo debe ser utilizado por cirujanos que estén
familiarizados con técnicas quirurgicas de este tipo. El cirujano tiene la
responsabilidad de la aplicacion.

7. Al i )y ipulacién

GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL deben almacenarse en seco a una
temperatura comprendida entre los 0 y 252C. Mantener alejado de la
luz directa del sol.

Explanation of symbols:

t Fabricante 4 Almacenamiento en seco
| 25°C
Fecha de Fabricacion o'c Temperatura limitada
@ Producto de un solo uso

m Fecha de caducidad
E Numero de Lote

E Numero de referencia

ﬂE Consulte las

Etileno

strucciones de uso

Retire el producto del envase estéril usando una técnica aséptica.
Antes de la apertura, debe confirmarse la integridad del envoltorio.
Deseche el producto si el envase esta dafiado o abierto.

El producto no usado y abierto debe desecharse.

El envase estd sujeto y se ajusta a la legislacion europea e
internacional y demas normas aplicables las mismas. El envase
protege al producto de las influencias externas y garantiza su
esterilidad durante el almacenamiento y transporte, en condiciones
normales de uso.

Fabricante:

Angiokard Med. Spritzguss & Entwicklungstechnik GmbH
Industriestral3e 47

26446 Friedeburg

Germany

www.angiokard.com

Distribuido por:

GELITA MEDICAL GmbH
Uferstrasse 7

69412 Eberbach,

Germany

Email: service@gelitamedical.com
Fax +49 (0) 6271 84-2700

€ 0044

GcLITA

MceDICAL

Complete Care! Completely Safe!

No usar si el envase esta dafiado
ﬂf Mantener alejado de la luz del sol

No re-esterilizable

@ Libre de Latex

Esterilizado mediante 6xido de
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GELITA® EASYTIP S / GELITA® EASYTIP XL

Steriele Flexibele Applicators voor gebruik met

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER/ GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY

1. Produkt omschrijving

GELITA® EASYTIP S en GELITA® EASYTIP XL zijn flexibele, buigbare
disposable applicators, te gebruiken als aanbreng systeem voor
GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER and GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY, een sprayable
absorbeerbaar Geoxideerde Cellulose Poeder hemostaat voor gebruik
als hulpmiddel bij hemostase, vooral in situaties waarin de bestrijding
van capillaire, veneuze en arteriole bloeding door middel van druk,
ligatuur/afbinding en andere conventionele procedures ondoelmatig
of onpraktisch is.

Bekijk de Gebruiksaanwijzing voor GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of
GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY voor complete informatie betreffende het
absorbeerbare hemostaat.

Vanwege de flexib| van de buis kan GELITA® EASYTIP S & GELITA®
EASYTIP XL in de gewenste vorm gebogen worden en zal in deze
positie blijven staan. Dit maakt het aanbrengen van GELITA-CEL® CA-
POWNDER / GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY gemakkelijk, ook in geval van
aanbrengen om een hoek.

De GELITA® EASYTIP S heeft een buis van 12 cm lengte en is
bijvoorbeeld geschikt voor het aanbrengen van het hemostaat in KNO
procedures zoals amandel knippen of -verwijdering.

De GELITA® EASYTIP XL heeft een buis van 40 cm lengte en is
bijvoorbeeld geschikt voor het aanbrengen van het hemostaat in geval
van laparosocopisch uitgevoerde ingrepen.

De applicators zijn individueel dubbel verpakt in een zak,
gesteriliseerd door middel van ethyleen oxide en zijn bedoeld voor
eenmalig gebruik.

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY zijn afzonderlijk
leverbaar.

2. Indikaties

GELITA® EASYTIP S en GELITA® EASYTIP XL zijn bedoeld en ontworpen
voor het aanbrengen van GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-
SPRAY op chirurgische wonden in verschillende medische indicaties,
speciaal gericht op gebieden met een moeilijke toegang. Bekijk de
Gebruiksaanwijzing voor GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of GELITA® ENT X-
SPRAY voor complete informatie betreffende het absorbeerbare
hemostaat.

3. Aanwijzingen voor gebruik / Instructies voor assemblage:

e Steriele technieken dienen gebruikt te worden.

e Voordat de dubbele verpakking geopend wordt dient een
visuele inspectie op enige vorm van beschadiging uitgevoerd te
worden op de verpakking van de GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP
XL. Werp het product weg indien de verpakking defect of
beschadigd is.

e Verwijder de GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator uit de
verpakking.

e Verwijder de Harmonica Container met GELITA-CEL® CA-
POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY uit de verpakking met
gebruikmaking van steriele technieken, en verwijder de plastic
bescherm huls.

e Druk de harmonica container met het hemostatisch poeder

n de opening van de GELITA® EASYTIP S/ EASYTIP XL

e handvat. De GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL applicator is nu
klaar voor gebruik.

. De GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator dient te worden
geassembleerd zoals hieronder getoond.

_ _
Harmonica EASYTIP
Container Applicator

sche toepassing:

e Bereid de plaats van toepassing voor zoals aangegeven in de
gebruiksaanwijzing van GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of GELITA®
ENT X-SPRAY.

e  Positioneer de GELITA® EASYTIP S/ EASYTIP XL Applicator met
de aangebrachte hemostaat harmonica fles zo dicht mogelijk bij
de bloedende plaats en bring een uniforme dunne laag van het
poeder aan door middel van het indrukken van de harmonica
container totdat hemostase is bereikt. Overvloedig GELITA-CEL®
CA-POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY dient verwijderd te
worden door middel van irrigatie of afzuiging. .

e Bekijk de Gebruiksaanwijzing voor for GELITA-CEL® CA-

POWDER or GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY voor complete
informatie betreffende het absorbeerbare hemostaat.

e Vermijd direct contact van het applicator uiteinde met bloed op
het chirurgische oppervlak teneinde het risico voor mogelijke
verstopping te minimaliseren gedurende het gebruik van
GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY.

. In geval dat het uiteinde van de GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL
verstopt raakt kan het uiteinde gemakkelijk met een scherpe
schaar ingekort worden waarbij het inknijpen van de buis
vemeden dient te worden. Vermijd het afknippen van de buis
boven het operatie gebied teneinde te voorkomen dat delen van
de buis in de wond vallen.

4. Contraindikaties
e Gebruik GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY niet
bij patienten met een bekende allergie of overgevoeligheid voor
geoxideerde cellulose producten.

e GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY dient niet
gebruikt te worden bij bloedingen uit grote arterieen omdat dit
kan leiden tot embolisatie van het bloedvat. Zulke embolisaties
zijn geassocieerd met ernstige ongewenste effecten, inclusief
koorts, twaalfvingerige darm en alvleesklier infarcten,
embolisatie van de lagere extremiteiten, longembolisatie, lever
abcessen, necrose, tremor en de dood.

. GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY dienen niet
samen gebruikt te worden met methyl methacrylaat lijmen,
bijvoorbeeld in orthopedische chirurgie, omdat hun
aanwezigheid de kleefkracht van de lijm aan het bot kan
verminderen.

e  GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER dient niet gebruikt te worden bij
injectie in de blaas or uretra ruimtes.

e GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER dient niet gebruikt te worden bij het
controleren van postpartum bloedingen of menstruatie.

5. Algemene waarschuwingen

GELITA-CEL® CA-POWDER of GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY is niet bedoeld als
vervanging voor zorgvuldige chirurgie en het juiste gebruik van hecht-
en afbindmateriaal of andere conventionele methoden voor bereiken
van hemostase.

Vermijd gebruik in geinfecteerde gebieden. Het toepassen van het
produkt in een besmette of geinfecteerde wond zonder drainage kan
leiden tot complicaties en dient vermeden te worden.

GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicators worden steriel geleverd
en kunnen niet hersteriliseerd worden. Ongebruikte, open
verpakkingen dienen te worden weggeworpen..

Hergebruik van disposable hulpmiddelen kan leiden to potentieel
ernstige gezondheidsproblemen voor de patient en het onjuist
functioneren van het product.

6. Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Gebruik GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL Applicator niet als de
verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.

Teneinde besmetting van het product voor gebruik te voorkomen,
dienen altijd steriele technieken te worden toegepast.

De veiligheid en effectiviteit van GELITA® EASYTIP X / EASYTIP XL met
andere sprayable hemostatische produkten dan GELITA-CEL® CA-
POWDER of GELITA® ENT X-SPRAY is niet onderzocht en is daardoor
niet aan te bevelen. Dit produkt dient slechts gebruikt te worden door
chirurgen die bekend zijn met de chirurgische technieken van dit soort
produkten. De chirurg draagt de verantwoording voor het gebruik.

Explanation of symbols:

t Producent
& Datum van productie

Uiterste
houdbaarheidsdatum

E Batch code
E Bestel nummer

Droog bewaren

Eenmalig gebruik

voor gebruik

Geste
Ethylene oxide

Temperatuur limieten

Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzing

7. Algemene opslag en gebruik

GELITA® EASYTIP S / EASYTIP XL dient bewaard te worden in een droge
omgeving tussen 0 en 25°C in zijn verzegelde verpakking. Vermijd
contact met direct zonlicht.

Verwijder het product uit de verpakking gebruik makend van steriele
technieken. Voor het openen van de verpakking dient de integriteit
van de verpakking gecontroleerd te worden. Werp het produkt weg
wanneer de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is.

Ongebruikte inhoud dient te worden weggeworpen.

De verpakking is onderworpen en voldoet aan de Europese en
internationale regelgeving en andere van toepassing zijnde
standaarden. De verpakking beschermt het product tegen invioeden
van buitenaf en garandeert de steriliteit tijdens opslag en transport,
onder normale omstandigheden.

Producent:

Angiokard Med. Spritzguss & Entwicklungstechnik GmbH
Industriestrae 47

26446 Friedeburg

Germany

www.angiokard.com

Distributie door:

GELITA MEDICAL GmbH
Uferstrasse 7

69412 Eberbach, m m —l — I—Ik

Germany —
Email: service@gelitamedical.com gno_n |/_|

Fax +49 (0) 6271 84-2700

C €ooas

Complete Care! Completely Safe!

Niet gebruiken wanneer de verpakking
beschadigd is

ﬂr Vermijd direct contact met zonlicht

Niet hersteriliseren

@ Vrij van latex

seerd door middel van

Datum van herziening: Jun. 2017 OB 10527.01




T0°£¢S0T 90 LT0C

nf :wniep pesqiewo

pixous|Ala wouad Sulas|Ls |o3 —._ s

Ljxale SulupueAue 10j JBUOINIISUL SET

“D3UI BIBSI|LIDIS JBYY @

.
snf|jos 10w 1eppAys e1eAI04 JV_.\V

i ®
7009 )

0022-78 129 (0) 617+ Xed
wod'[ealpawel|ab@adlnes (jlrewg
Auewla

‘yoeqiaql 169

) 9sselnsiajn

HAWO YOId3IN VL1399

TAe selenquisig

[ajps Al33(dwa) jaio3 333)d wa)

INDIAIwW

NLIMTID

wodprexolbue mmm

Auewas

Bingapand 9vy9z

/¥ agensalisnpu|

Hwo yiuyaaxsbunppimug 7 ssnbzuids "pajy prexolbuy

EEIEIED T

"33UI BIBSI|IS J3YY

‘BulupueAue [eWIOU Japun Jodsuel) Yoo Sulide| Japun 191[1191S SSIP
Jesaiueled Yoo ueytaned 21134 Jow uspinpoud JeppAys uasuiuoedioy
“JapJepuels eSijdwel|i edpue yoo Suiuynsse| ||puolieusaiul

420 ys12d0.Nna paw JWWRISSUIISAQ U0 JQ) [ewaIQ) Je uasujuydediod

*SBJISSEY| 91SEW [[BYIUUI JUBAUEO 1||9N]USAT

‘syepeys Ja||a syeuddo Jey uasuiuyoedio) wo uapnpoud
BJ9SSEY| "SE)RIaqG UdNpOoId AR US13)|1191s Joq 19pueuddo 2104
31U} [1431S paw uaguiusoedioy eLd)s Uap uely uapinpoud 1oq el

SuiusuesSaquniesadwal) \=\ 0 win1epsSuludJan||IL %
28T

Jawwnus3ujujeisag E
Buiuyoeragasieyd E

11 Wely JeqpueAuy

Sujuuiniele 1oy (3 @

vy

1440] BIBAIOS F

BJeNJIBA||IL 1

:sjoquiAs jo uoneue|dx3

*snljjos
DlaJip uel) e110q 19p ||eH ‘Suiwjoed.o) spueppAysianA spe|3asioy
uls1d, szlio 1110} SedeAIQ} 10 TXdILASY3I/dILASYI # V13D

Buuajuey yoo Sunide| uewy *L

‘uagupiaoldde

104 19JeAsue Jeq uadinuny “dAy euuap A USX1UXD] BYSISINID

paw ejue3q JB WOS J3SINII AB SEpUBAUER 1SEPUS BYS 1npoid BUUSQ
*9]Ul JOJIBP SEIDPUSWIIONDI Y20

SeJ3PIBAIN 33Ul JeY AVYdS-X V11139 4313 Y3AMOJ-VI ¢130-VLITID
ue [apaw exsiie}sowsay eleqinids edpue paw IXdILASYI/dILASYI
V113D Ae USSUIUPUBAUE AR U133 Y20 UD13YJ)ES

*J9y1ux3) eysndase

phjie fjo) ‘Suliadydde a0y SuaulwejuoyPNPoId epUIYIQ) 11e U0
*syepeys Ja||a syeuddg sey ussuiuypediopnpoud

wo Joyeyl|ddy TXdILASYI/dILASYT oV1I13D 33Ul pugAuy
Japiesiesiaysipyisiod 9

‘uapinpoud ed |94 yoo uajuaiied Jo) wajqoidos|ey edijiealje
1|121ua30d ||13 ep3| uey Jauoleyddesduesus Ae Sulupueauesaly

‘seassey|
ey ||eyauul 19ddQ ‘puBAUB( "SEIISI|LIBISWO 31Ul UBY Y20 Japjnpoid
£|1491S WOS SeJ219A3] Ja01eyijdde-TXd| LASY3/dILASY3 ¢VLITID
'SeXIAPUN J10q Y20 Jauoneyidwoy

1 epa| uey SuaUBIp UBIN JES JeUI0I0) 133 | uapnpoud
Ae SUIUPPEQU| “USPEIWIO SPEIWS | USINPO.Id BPUBAUE 11€ YIAPUN

'Se1SOWaY 49} 12.NPa204d B|[3U01IUBAUOY BJpUE I3)|9 JaJnjed)|

420 JaInIns Ae SulupueAue 124103 Y20 18unapy uuesdSou 1o) Suiuniesia
Wos ppasAe 93Ul 4B AVYdS-X ¢VLI139 43][2 YIAMOd-VI 130-VLIT13D
Je3ujuien euuew|y °g

‘18easouaw 43| wnedisod | Sulupo|q
©13]|0J3U0) 11€ 104 SepuBAUR d1Ul B)S YIAMOC-VI ¢130-VLITID .
*124QJuLIN J3||2 uese|quIIn
| UOIRY3(Ul JOf SBPUBAUE 33Ul BYS YIAMOJ-VD ¢13D-VL1ID o
"12U3q | 19Y3sey||ey SI2|paLuapulq
BYSUIW UBY OJBAJBU SSIP WOSIaYYd ‘184nupy ysipadolio
pIA [2dwaxa (|13 ‘wijlejAnielaw|Alow paw SUBLIWES||} SEPUBAUE
33Ul BYS AVYdS-X 6V1I13D 43|12 Y3IAMO-VD ¢130-VLNID

BJSpep Yoo
1915 ‘Sojau ‘ssaasqeyjelw ‘SuliasijoquiaBun| 4.y s191WwalIxe
2Jpau Ae Supiasijoquia Y20 PJejulRYsodsINg Yoo
|eusponp ‘1agaj anisnpjul ‘Jeguluyianiq esijiea|e paw syeddiudiop
Jey Buliasijoquia Uepes “13]Je3po|q Ae Sulasiioquwia |1
eP3| UEY| B119P WOSIIYD JBJIBLIE BIOIS URJ) SUIUPQ|q PIA SEpUBAUE
23Ul BYS AVHAS-X V113D 43||2 4IAMOd-VD ¢130-V1I13D
“Japnpo.deso|n|22
apeJapIxo 10w 18ysi|sueiang/181a||e puey paw Jajusied
ed AVHdS-X ¢VLI13D 4912 Y3AMOd-VI ¢13D-VLIT13D 91Ul puBAUY
Jauoneyipulenuoy 'y

REI-H
1 B||B} UBY 12404 AR UBJap e1ddIyAE USP 13 UDSL AB punis ed
191jBjsuoiesado Jang uasiads eJeds 11 YIApUN “Sesow uasiads
11B J3IAPUN 13Y|IA ‘XBS SSBA UD EPUBAUE 118 WOUDT SBJRYS 12)ud
uioyeyjdde ues 33esuas| J1|q IXdILASYI/dILASYT oVL1ID WO @
‘uauopey|l|dde-43aMOd-VD ¢13D-VLI13D Japun 333oAIsunw
11 edde) 11e JQj U SU BJBWIUIW 11 JQ) udsIe|dsuoliesado
ed 15po|q paw s1ads suioleyjijdde Ae 1eIUOHDIBIIP YIAPUN e

*uajeISoWsay eIeqIaqIosqe
USp Wo uopew.oyul SIPULIS|INg 19} AVHdS-X oVLI13D
43119 Y3AMOJ-VD ¢13D-V1IT3D ||} UdBulUSIAUESYNIQ 3S o
‘uonedidse wouas J3||3/yo0 10q sef|oys
118 Wouas seus3e|ne AVYdS-X oV1I139 4912 Y¥3IAMOd-VD #1310
-V1I739 Ae 110%s19AQ JQq siieuddn Jey seisowsy Jsy3 ‘ppeuddn
Je sejsowsy |13 uaJe|eyaq/uadieq esawridwoy Jasued
spedaiddn 11e wouas 13||_1558UIUpQ|q Bd Juwel 124AINd Ae
198e| un) 119 eJdd1dde Yoo 18jfow wos 19peiwosSulupo|q eeu
s 1a.s | uepiss3ulupQ|q pIA udJe|eyaq/uadieq apuel|oypaw
uap paw uaddi-sorexddy 1XdILASYI/dILASY oVLI13D eldoEld @
PALEN
-X V11139 4312 Y3AMOd-VD ¢130-VLI13D 40} UaSUlUSIAULSYNI]
1 usBuluALsaq 181jua 19]|eIssuoneyijdde palagiod e
:Suludwen ysiuny

J3J03ey1|ddy uaJe|eyeag
dILASY3 uadeg

_ _

‘uepau
181jua sesz3uow exs Joreyi|ddy TXdILASY3/dILASY3 6V.LI13D

‘SulupueAue JQj Jepy nu
Je wioyeyl|ddy 1XdILASYI/dILASY3 oVLITID "195eIPUBY-IXdILASYT
/dILASY3 V11139 ‘Uapnpoud/1ainind
eAlels Jajjeyauul wos uagjeq/uaJe|jeyaq ise) 18IauspIo oAl e
‘uaneysppAys ae
£3 420 I3} [1133S puBAUE ‘USSUIUYBAIO) UBY AVHdS-X 6V.LITID
J3]19 Y3AMOJ-VD ¢13D-VLI1ID paw uasd|eq/uaie|eyaq eusde|ny o
‘uasuiuyoedioy
ueuy uso3exI|ddy TXdILASYI/dILASYT oVL1ID MO BL o
‘uainiq
3|2 pepeyjs Je uasujuxoed.ig) wo uspinpo.d eiassey| opeys
©|[aNJUBAD 40} [ANSIA TXdILASYI/dILASY3 VL3O J3]jBYyauUl
wos 1319¥ed esapjadsul np eys uasedjaqqnp Jeuddg np ueuu| o
‘sedwig| 10q LD (315 o
:apueuey Y

Sujusinuesynig ‘g

*SeISOWaH eJeqJagiosge
BUUSP WO UONBWIOUI SIPUBIS|IN 4O} AVYHAS-X oVLI13D J3]I2 4IAMOd
-¥D ©130-VLI139 |11 uadujusiauesyniq as “eSij3uesd||nieAs Je wos
USPEBJWIO | 1|1)SIES ‘JOUOIIRIPUI BYSUIDIPAL BY{I|O PIW JBS BYSISININ|

| AVHdS-X V11139 4912 43AMOd-¥I ¢130-VLI139 Ae Suniaddde 1oy
9peJaNIISUOY Y20 BPPISAR JB TXdILASY oV.LI13D Y20 dILASY3 ¢V1I13D
Jauoneyipul

jesedas
SUUI} AVHdS-X ¢V1I13D 43]12 43AMOd-VI ¢130-V1I13D

“ynigsSueSua 1o} eppasAe 1Sepud Je Yoo pixoudjhla
Ae peJasi|LIals ‘@sed|aggnp ua | }janpiAlpul sexdedioy eusaloleyddy

‘uapuedsepio) exysidoysosede| | 1e3soway Ae Sunadijdde 1oy Sijdw
sIAledWaXa Jg Y20 wd O ed pUBIOL UB Jey X dILASYI ¢VL1I13D

*J3IWOPII|[ISUO] WOS UdpuURIRLQ-INT | 3eIsowsay Ae Suiadijdde 1oy
Sijdwig| siAladwaxa Jg Y20 wd 7T gd pSUlIQI UB ey dILASY 6V.LIT13D

‘uapeJWO eSIjwodIeIeAS

1 AVYdS-X ¢V.LI13D / 4YIAMOJ-VD ¢13D-VLI13D etaoidde uane e
1[9)u? 139p Q3 19)|1A ‘uonisod euusp | 11040} Yoo w0y pexsuQ |11 sefoq
IX dILASYI oV.LITID 8 dILASVI V113D UBY 19M|IGIX3]} S19104 BIBA OB |

‘U31eISOWY BIRQIDGIOSYE UBP WO UOIIBWIOUI SIPUBIS||NY 104 AVYHdS
X oV.L113D 43|19 ¥3AMOd-VD ¢13D-VLI13D 40} udBuIUSIAUESNI] 3
“BIsIpeIdo 3|3 JAIRYJaUl UBBUNUER UB ‘USPUBIELIO) B[|SUOIIUSAUO)
eJpue Yoo Jn1edi| 241 wouas ‘Suiupo|q Je|olR1Ie Yoo SQUIA ‘Jejjidey
Ae ||0J43u0Y Jep 13YJauuAs | seysoway ||13 83 119 wos SulupueAue
10} 1e1S0WaY-IaA|NdESO|N||99 PRIBPIXO egARIdS 119 AVYAS-X ¢VLI1ID
Y20 Y3AMOJ-VYI 9132-VLITID "AVHdS-X VLITID Y20 YIAMOC-VI
©132-V11139 Ae Suusdidde |13 sepueAue uey wos Jaloleyijddesduedua
BJequilo] Jg TXdILASYT VL3O Y20 dILASYI 6VLI1ID
SujuaLisaqpinpoud ‘1

AVYdS-X LN3 VL1139 /HIAMOd-VI ¢13D-V1I13D
paw Suiupueaue 104 Ja103e)idde e|qixal4 ej1431S

X dILASV3 oVL1I13D / S dILASY3 ¢V1IT13D




